granted to the Concessionaire or any construction on such part of the Site remaining incomplete on the 
date of Tests on account of the delay or denial of such access thereto. For the avoidance of doubt, it is 
expressly agreed that Construction Works on all lands for which Right of Way is granted within 182 (one 
hundred and eighty two) days of the Appointed Date shall be completed on or before the Scheduled 
Completion Date. It is further agreed that the obligation of the Concessionaire to complete the affected 
Construction Works shall subsist so long as the Authority continues to pay the Damages specified herein,